yield requirement. Rental value reflects the market’s view
of what tenants are willing to pay for property space.
 To illustrate how a change of +/-0.5 percent in these
parameters impacts the estimated fair value and the loan-
to-value ratio, a sensitivity analysis can be carried out.

Changes in value of investment properties
To verify the internal valuations, external valuations of
the Company’s properties are also carried out.
 During the year, Cushman & Wakefield, Newsec and
CBRE valued approximately 94 percent of the portfolio,
representing a value of SEK 22 billion.
 Since all property valuations contain assessment
factors with varying degrees of uncertainty, normally, a
specific uncertainty interval is stated for the estimated
values, this is estimated at +/- 10 percent.
 Over the year, unrealised changes in the value of Cat-
ena’s properties have primarily arisen as a result of lower
yield requirements, index-linked rent increases, well-
executed projects and good leasing and property man-
agement work, amounting to SEK 2,318 million for the
year. This corresponds to 11 percent of the value before
adjustment.

PROPERTY OPERATIONS

Sensitivity analysis

Impact on
value, SEKm

Loan-to-value
ratio, %

Yield requirements +0.5% -2,099 47.3
-0.5% 2,388 39.1

Assumed annual rent
development

+0.5% 507 42.1

-0.5% -588 44.2

OPERATIONS

CATENA AB – ANNUAL REPORT 2021 41

Regional development

Comments on 2021
• Two new facilities were completed in the re-

gion during the year. In Åstorp, a new 10,800
m2 warehouse for chilled and frozen goods
was completed for Seafrigo. At E-city Engel-
holm, an approximately 2,200 m2 terminal
was completed for Boozt Fashion.

• Together with Nowaste, we won a bidding
competition for 144,000 m2 in a prime logis-
tics location in Helsingborg with opportuni-
ties to construct 70,000 m2 of new logistics
space.

• Acquisition of approximately 565,000 m2 of
land in Bjuv and an agreement to acquire
additional land to enable Seafrigo to expand

[…]

Deviation, SEKm 82.1 337.5
Deviation in % 0.4 3.1
Carrying amount 23,400.0 18,612.4
Proportion valued externally, % 94.1 59.3

Valuation
Since all property valuations contain assessment factors with vary-
ing degrees of uncertainty, normally, a specific uncertainty interval
is stated for the estimated values. Accordingly, on comparison of the
internally calculated values and the external valuations, a deviation
interval of +/-10 percent between these values is accepted before the
internal values are subjected to any retesting.

Sensitivity analysis
The parameters that significantly impact the value of a property are
the yield requirement and the rental value. Assumptions including
interest rates, debt/equity ratio, inflation assumptions, the required
return on paid-in capital, property location, tenant structure, etc. are
included in the yield requirement. Rental value reflects the market’s
view of what tenants are willing to pay for property space.
 To illustrate how a change of +/-0.5 percent in these parameters
impacts the estimated fair value, the following sensitivity analysis
can be carried out:

Sensitivity analysis
Impact on

value, SEKm
Loan-to-value

ratio, %
Yield requirements +0.5% -2,099 47.3

-0.5% 2,388 39.1
Assumed annual rent
development

+0.5%  507 42.1
-0.5% -588 44.2

Note 13. Tangible fixed assets
Equipment 2021 2020
Opening cost 6.0 8.0
Acquisitions 2.0 0.5
Sales and disposals -0.6 -2.5
Closing cost 7.4 6.0

Opening depreciation -4.5 -4.0
Sales and disposals – 0.1
Depreciation for the year -0.8 -0.6
Closing depreciation -5.3 -4.5
Carrying amount 2.1 1.5

Depreciation is distributed over the following items
in profit or loss

2021 2020
Central administration 0.8 0.6

NOTES – GROUP

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

CATENA AB – ANNUAL REPORT 2021108

The following table shows the ownership share and the consolidated
carrying amount for associated companies and joint ventures, SEKm.

Note 14. Participations in associated companies and
collaborative arrangements

2021 Classification Corp. Reg. No. Registered office Participation Carrying amount
Foodhills Fastighet AB Associated companies 559122-6617 Bjuv 45.0% 18.6
Södertuna utveckling AB Joint Venture 559184-0367 Södertälje 50.0% 50.1